

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
schnapp@u.washington.edu
(206) 616-3167

REBECCA M. HAMBURG
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
417 Montgomery Street
Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
rhamburg@nelahq.org
(415) 296-7629

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. For Two Centuries American Courts Have Relied On Neutral Principles to Resolve Employment-Related Disputes Regarding Ministers	3
A. American Courts Have Long Resolved Employment-Related Disputes Regarding Ministers.....	3
B. Lower Courts Have Historically Resolved Employment-Related Claims Regarding Ministers If They Could Do So Based On Neutral Principles	11
II. The First Amendment Right To Engage In Expressive Activity Does Not Warrant The Categorical Exclusion of entire Categories of Employees From The Protections of Employment Laws	17
A. The Protection of Expressive Activity Recognized In <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> Is Limited To Cases In Which A Defendant Demonstrates That Employment of A Particular Individual Would In Fact Interfere With Its Expressive Activity	17
B. The Free Expression Rights of Religious Organizations Are No Greater Than The Free Expression Rights of Secular Organizations.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Adoption of A Categorical “Ministerial Exception” Doctrine Would Lead To A Large Number of Difficult Constitutional Questions	22
A. Is The Standard Defining “Important Religious Functions” Objective Or Subjective?	23
(1) Petitioner’s Objective Standard.....	23
(2) Petitioner’s Subjective Standard	25
B. Are “Religious Functions” Limited To Communicative Tasks?.....	29
C. Are There Additional Relevant Factors Other Than The Employee’s Job Functions?.....	30
D. What Quantum of Ministerial Functions Renders An Employee A “Minister” for The Purposes of The “Ministerial Exception”?.....	31
E. Are Individuals With An “Ecclesiastical Office” Ministers <i>Per Se</i> , and If So What Is An “Ecclesiastical Office”?.....	33
F. Which Types of Employment-Related Claims Are and Are Not Barred by The “Ministerial Exception”?	34
G. Other Unanswered Constitutional Questions.....	37
Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alcazar v. Corporation of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir.2010)	37
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir.2003)	21, 36, 40
<i>Avery v. Inhabitants of Tyringham</i> , 3 Mass. 160 (1807).....	5, 8, 9, 12
<i>Bartlett v. Hipkins</i> , 76 Md. 5, 23 A. 1089 (1892)	4, 6
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir.1997)	21
<i>Bentley v. Shanks</i> , 48 Tenn.App. 512, 348 S.W.2d 900 (Tenn.Ct.App. 1960).....	9
<i>Bird v. St. Mark's Church of Waterloo</i> , 62 Iowa 567 (1883).....	6, 7
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir.1999)	37, 38
<i>Boy Scouts of America, Inc. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Brosius v. Reuter</i> , 1 H. & J. 551, 1805 WL 479 (Md.Gen.Ct.).....	10
<i>Burr v. Inhabitants of First Parish in Sandwich</i> , 9 Mass. 277 (1812).....	12, 13
<i>Chatard v. O'Donovan</i> , 80 Ind. 20 (1881)	10
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 1998 WL 904528 (4th Cir.).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cochran v. Inhabitants of Camden</i> , 15 Mass. 296, 1818 WL 1748 (Mass. 1818).....	5
<i>Combe v. Brazier</i> , 2 Des. 431, 2 S.C. 431, 1806 WL 366 (S.C.)	4, 6
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir.1999)	37
<i>Congregation of Children of Israel v. Peres</i> , 42 Tenn. 620 (1866).....	6, 7, 14
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High School</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of St. Louis</i> , 311 S.W.2d 818 (Mo.Ct.App. 2010).....	39
<i>Dow v. Town of Hinesburgh</i> , 2 Aik. 18, 1826 WL 1229 (Vt. 1826)	6
<i>Downes v. Bowdoin Square Baptist Soc.</i> , 21 N.E. 294, 149 Mass. 135 (1889).....	4, 11
<i>Drevlow v. Lutheran Church, Missouri Synod</i> , 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir.1993)	15, 16, 39
<i>Evangelical Lutheran St. Paul's Congregation v. Hass</i> , 177 Wis. 23, 187 N.W. 677 (1922)	10
<i>Evans v. Criss</i> , 39 Misc.2d 314, 240 N.Y.S.2d 517 (Sup.Ct.Bronx Cty. 1963).....	9, 10
<i>Feizel v. Trustees of First German Society of Methodist Episcopal Church of Wyandotte City</i> , 9 Kan. 592 (1872)	4, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gipe v. Superior Court</i> , 124 Cal.App. 3d 617, 177 Cal.Rptr. 590 (Ct.App.4th Dist. 1981).....	40
<i>Grosse v. Beideman</i> , 239 Md. 283, 211 A.2d 298 (Md.Ct.App. 1965).....	9
<i>Hatchett v. Mt. Pleasant Baptist Church</i> , 46 Ark. 291 (1885).....	10
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir.2007)	41
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir.1986)	41
<i>Jenkins v. Trinity Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 356 Ill.App.3d 504, 835 N.E.2d 1206, 292 Ill. Dec. 195 (App.Ct.3d Dist. 2005).....	6, 15
<i>Jones v. Trustees of Congregation of Mount Zion</i> , 30 La. Ann. 711 (1878).....	6
<i>Kupperman v. Congregation Nusach Sfard</i> , 39 Misc.2d 107, 240 N.Y.S.2d 315 (Sup.Ct.Bronx Cty. 1963).....	4
<i>Landers v. Frank Street Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 97 N.Y. 119 (1884).....	4
<i>Longmeyer v. Payne</i> , 205 S.W.2d 263 (Ct.App. Mo. 1947)	10
<i>Lynd v. Menzies</i> , 33 N.J.L. 162 (1868)	5
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....	39
<i>Mayhew v. Vanway</i> , 371 S.W.2d 90 (Tex. Ct.Civ.App. 1963)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Trustees of Baptist Church of Allowaystown</i> , 16 N.J.L. 251 (1837).....	6
<i>Mundie v. Christ United Church of Christ</i> , 987 A.2d 794 (Pa. Super. 2009)	15, 37
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	40
<i>Pape v. Ingram</i> , 69 N.M. 32, 363 P.2d 1209 (N.Mex. 1961).....	5
<i>Peckham v. Inhabitants of North Parish in Haverhill</i> , 16 Pick. 274, 33 Mass. 274 (1834)	5
<i>Pendleton v. Waterloo Baptist Church</i> , 2 N.Y.S. 383 (Sup.Ct.5th Dep’t 1888)	6
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir.2006).....	38
<i>Prickett v. Wells</i> , 117 Mo. 502, 24 S.W. 52 (1893)	10
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	36
<i>Providence Baptist Church of San Francisco v. Superior Court</i> , 40 Cal.2d 55, 251 P.2d 10 (1953).....	10, 16
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir.1985)	38
<i>Rector, Churchwardens and Vestrymen of Church of Holy Trinity v. Melish</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 476, 146 N.E.2d 685, 168 N.Y.S.2d 952 (1957).....	9, 11
<i>Riddle v. Stevens</i> , 2 Serg. & Rawle 537 (Pa. 1816), 1816 WL 1577	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robertson v. Bullions</i> , 9 Barb. 64 (S.Ct.N.Y.Cty. 1850)	4, 11
<i>Runkel v. Winemuller</i> , 4 H. & McH. 429, 1799 WL 422 (Md.Gen.Ct.)	4, 7, 11
<i>Rush v. Yancy</i> , 233 Ark. 883, 349 S.W.2d 337 (Ark. 1961).....	9
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Washington, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir.2004).....	39
<i>Sheldon v. Congregational Parish in Easton</i> , 24 Pick. 281, 41 Mass. 281 (1836)	5, 13, 14
<i>Smith v. First Principle Church</i> , 2011 WL 264318 (Cal.App. 6th Dist.)	6
<i>St. Matthew Church of Christ Disciples of Christ, Inc. v. Creech</i> , 196 Misc.2d 843, 768 N.Y.S.2d 11 (Sup.Ct.Kings Cty. 2003)	16
<i>Tendler v. Bais Knesses of New Hempstead</i> , 52 A.D.3d 500, 860 N.Y.S.2d 551 (App.Div.2d 2008)	5, 16
<i>Thibodeau v. American Baptist Churches of Connecticut</i> , 120 Conn.App. 666, 994 A.2d 212 (2010).....	14, 15, 39
<i>Thompson v. Catholic Congregational Society in Rehoboth</i> , 5 Pick. 469, 22 Mass. 469 (1827)	5
<i>Trinity Baptist Church v. Howard</i> , 869 N.E.2d 1225 (Ct.App.Ind. 2007).....	5
<i>Van Vlieden v. Welles</i> , 6 Johns. 85 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1810)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vestry of St. Luke’s Church v. Mathews</i> , 4 Des. 578, 4 S.C.Eq. 578 (S.C. 1815).....	6, 10
<i>West v. First Presbyterian Church of St. Paul</i> , 41 Minn. 94 (1889)	6
<i>Whitecar v. Michenor</i> , 37 N.J.Eq. 6, 1883 WL 7944 (N.J.Ch.)	10
<i>Whitmore v. Fourth Congregational Society of Plymouth</i> , 68 Mass. 306 (1854)	5
<i>Williams v. Town of North Hero</i> , 46 Vt. 301 (1873).....	8
<i>Williams v. Wilder</i> , 397 S.W.2d 696 (Kansas City Ct.App. 1965)	9, 10
<i>Worrell v. First Presbyterian Church of Millstone</i> , 23 N.J.Eq. 96, 1872 WL 6871 (N.J.Chanc. 1872).....	7
<i>Yates v. El Bethel Primitive Baptist Church</i> , 847 So.2d 311 (Ala. 2002)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

First Amendment, Constitution of the United States.....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 <i>Corinthians</i> 6:1-11, [Commission on Theology and Church Relations, <i>1 Corinthians 6:1-11: An Exegetical Study</i> [(1991)], http://www.lcms.org/Document.fdoc?src=lcm&id=415	27, 28
Amicus Curiae Brief of the National Jewish Commission on Law and Public Affairs, et al.	32, 41
<i>Apostolic Letter Ordinatio Sacerdotalis of John Paul II to the Bishops of the Catholic Church on Reserving Priestly Ordination to Men Alone</i> (1994), available at http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/john_paul_ii/apost_letters/documents/hf_jp-ii_apl_22051994_ordinatio-sacerdotalis_en.html	17
Brief Amici Curiae of Professor Eugene Volokh, et al.	20, 26, 32, 38, 41
Brief Amici Curiae State of Michigan and Seven Other States	32
Brief Amicus Curiae of Trinity Baptist Church of Jacksonville, Inc. in Support of Petitioner.....	26
Brief for International Mission Board of the Southern Baptist Convention, et al.....	40
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , No. 99-699	18
Brief of Amici Curiae American Bible Society, et al.	25, 26, 28, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief of Amici Curiae Muslim-American Public Affairs Council	25, 26
Brief of Amici Curiae Religious Organizations and Institutions in Support of Petitioner	25, 29, 30, 40
Brief of Amicus Curiae International Center for Law and Religion Studies at Brigham Young University in Support of Petitioner.....	40
Brief of Justice and Freedom Fund as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner	37
Brief of the American Jewish Committee, et al., as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner	31, 38, 41
Brief of the Council for Christian Colleges and Universities as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners	25
Brief of the Rutherford Institute Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner	25, 26, 32, 39, 41
Brief of the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops	39, 41
Catechism of the Catholic Church, part 1577, available at http://www.usccb.org/catechism/text/pt2sect2chpt3.shtml#vi	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Declaration Inter Insigniores on the Question of the Admission of Women to the Ministerial Priesthood</i> (1976), available at http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/congregations/cfaith/documents/rc_con_cfaith_doc_19761015_inter-signiores_en.html	18
“History and Philosophy,” Georgetown Day School, http://www.gds/podium/default.aspx?t=123451	20
“School Philosophy,” Sidwell Friends School, http://www.sidwell.edu/about_sfs/school-philosophy/index.aspx	20
